birth defects, 26 deaths were Sudden Unexplained Infant Deaths (SUID), 16 deaths 
were medical related, 6 were accidents, 1 was homicide and the remaining 7 deaths 
were either unknown, no information, undetermined or pending.  

Prenatal Care of Infant Deaths 
One hundred and five (105) of the 152 infant deaths began prenatal care in the first 
trimester.  Twenty-five (25) deaths began prenatal care during the second trimester and 
4 began prenatal care in the third trimester. Of the remaining 18 deaths, 4 had no 
prenatal care and 14 had unknown prenatal care.

[...]

26 deaths (17%) were SUID, 16 deaths 
(11%) were medical related, 6 (4%) 
were accidents and the remaining 8  
deaths (5%) included 1 homicide and 7 
either unknown, no information, 
undetermined or pending.  

Prenatal Care of Infant Deaths 
One hundred and five (105) (69%) of the 
152 infant deaths began prenatal care in 

the first trimester and 25 deaths (16%) 
began prenatal care during the second 
trimester and 4 (3%) began prenatal 
care in the third trimester. Of the 
remaining 18 deaths, 4 (3%) had no 
prenatal care and 14 (9%) had unknown